ADP5588 Keypad I/O Expander
Evaluation Board
   EVAL-ADP5588
Rev. 0
Evaluation boards are only intended for device evaluation and not for production purposes.
Evaluation boards are supplied “as is” and without warranties of any kind, express, implied, or
statutory including, but not limited to, any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a
particular purpose. No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patents or other

   EVAL-ADP5588
Rev. 0 | Page 19 of 20
ORDERING INFORMATION
BILL OF MATERIALS (BOM)
Table 2. Daughterboard BOM
Item Quantity Reference Designator Description Manufacturer/Vendor Manufacturer Part No.
1 1 U1 ADP5588 IC Analog Devices ADP5588ACPZ-RL
2 2 C19, C20 0.1 μF capacitor Murata GRM188R71E104KA01
3 1 C1 1 μF capacitor Murata GRM188R61C105K
4 2 J1, J2 10 × 2 connector Samtec SSW-110-03-G-D
5 3 LK1, LK2, LK3 1-way link Sullins Connector Solutions PEC36SAAN
Table 3. Motherboard BOM
Item Quantity Reference Description Manufacturer/Vendor Manufacturer Part No.
1 5 R12, R21, R25, R27, R30 Resistor, 10 kΩ, 0402 Vishay CRCW040210K0FKE
2 7 C1, C3, C5, C8, C29, C31, C33 Capacitor MLCC, 10 μF,
16 V, 0805, X5R
Murata GRM21BR61C106K
3 16  C2, C4, C6, C7, C9, C11, C12, C13,
C21, C22, C26 to C28, C30, C32, C34
Capacitor MLCC, 0.1 μF,
16 V, 0603, X5R
Murata GRM188R61C104KA01B
4 2 C10, C16 Capacitor MLCC, 6.2 pF,
50 V, 0603, X5R
Murata GRM1885C1H6R2DZ01D
5 6 C14, C15, C17, C18, C23, C24 Capacitor MLCC, 2.2 μF,
16 V, 0603, X5R
Murata GRM188R61C225K
6 1 C25 Capacitor MLCC, 47 μF,
16 V, 1210, X5R
Murata GRM32ER61C476K
7 22  D1 to D11, D18, D19, D21 to D27, D30 White LED Lite-On, Inc. LTW-170TK
8 2 D12, D13 Photo-sensor  Avago Technologies APDS-9005
9 1 JP1 USB connector Hirose Electric UX60-MB-5ST
10 18 J1 to J8, J13 to J22 3 × 2 connector  Sullins Connector Solutions PEC36DAAN
11 1 J9 4 × 2 connector  Sullins Connector Solutions PEC36DAAN
12 1 J10 4 × 1 connector Sullins Connector Solutions PEC36SAAN
13 2 J11, J12 10 × 2 connector Sullins Connector Solutions PEC36DAAN
14 3 LK8 to LK10 2-way link  Sullins Connector Solutions PEC36SAAN
15 22 R1 to R11, R13, R15, R18, R43 to R46,
R51, R52, R59
Resistor, 681 Ω, 0603 Vishay CRCW0603681RFKE
16 3 R17, R19, R22 Resistor, 100 kΩ, 0402 Vishay CRCW0402100KFKE
17 23 R31 to R42, R47 to R50, R55 to R58 Resistor, 100 kΩ, 0603 Vishay CRCW0603100KFKE
18 1 R20 Resistor, 24.3 kΩ, 0402 Vishay CRCW040224K3FKE
19 1 R26 Resistor, 31.6 kΩ, 0402 Vishay CRCW040231K6FKE
20 2 R28, R29 Resistor, 2.21 kΩ, 0805 Vishay CRCW08052K21FKE
21 18 SW1 to SW18 3-way Switch  APEM Components, Inc. SW MAG-SPDT
22 81 S1 to S81 Push-button switch ITT Industries, C&K SW PUSHBUTTON
23 5 U1, U2, U9 to U11 ADG712 Analog Devices ADG712BRUZ
24 1 U3 ADG802 Analog Devices ADG802BRTZ-REEL7
25 1 U4 USB microcontroller Cypress Semiconductor Corp. CY7C68013A
26 3 U5, U7 ADP1715 Analog Devices ADP1715ARMZ-R7
27 1 U8 Serial EEPROM Microchip M24C64-R
28 1 Y1 Crystal 24 MHz CTS, Frequency Controls (VA) CTX651CT
EVAL-ADP5588
Rev. 0 | Page 20 of 20
ORDERING GUIDE ESD CAUTION
Model Temperature Range
ADP5588-EVALZ1 Evaluation Board
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
©2009 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
 registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
  EB08102-0-6/09(0)